



Frozen, Transported Semen Contract

(ALL FEES ARE FOR SHIPMENTS WITHIN THE CONTINENTAL U.S. FOR ALL OTHER RATES PLEASE CONTACT ALAMO PINTADO EQUINE FOR AN EXACT QUOTE)

1) The fee schedule will be as follows:

- a) There will be a charge of \$350.00 for each requested shipment. This fee of \$350.00 includes the Handling Fee, Liquid Nitrogen, Dry Shipper rental, Federal Express charge to the mare and return of the Dry Shipper to APEMC.
- b) If requested Counter to Counter shipment (via airline), there will be an additional \$250. shipping charge.
- c) The return of the container is included in the shipping charge. Please use the enclosed Federal Express airway bill.

2) Refunds will be given as follows:

- a) If Federal Express delivery is late and the mare owner requests a refund for the shipping charges the mare owner MUST notify Alamo Pintado Equine Medical Center Inc.(APEMC) within 24-hours. If Federal Express issues a refund for the shipping charges this will be refunded to the mare owner.
- b) Each package sent with Federal Express will be insured for \$1,000.00. If Federal Express issues a refund of the insured value the mare owner will be credited the refunded value not to exceed \$1,000.00. If you request a higher declared value this will need to be discussed prior to shipment. This \$1,000.00 is refundable only if the Dry shipper is lost or damaged or if the semen has deteriorated due to late delivery. This is an evaluation you or your veterinarian will need to make. The mare owner will be responsible for sending a written statement to Alamo Pintado to submit to Federal Express.

3) The mare owner understands that deliveries are not guaranteed and agrees with the service conditions, Declared Value, and Limit of Liability of any courier service appointed by APEMC which includes, but is not limited to Federal Express, UPS, and APEMC. *APEMC does not guarantee the fertility of any stallion.*

4) The Mare Owner agrees that each requested shipment will be sent with Federal Express unless directed otherwise. If an overnight service other than Federal Express (such as UPS) is requested there will be an additional \$20.00 charge.

5) Payment of each shipment will be prepaid by check or credit card before the dry shipper is sent out. Mare Owner agrees that with each shipment request their check will be deposited or credit card charge the appropriate fees for services rendered on the day of shipment. These services are nonrefundable unless APEMC is refunded the declared value by Federal Express. We accept Visa, MasterCard, Discover, & American Express. If paying by check and additional \$1,000.00 refundable deposit for the dry shipper will be required before the shipment is sent.

6) APEMC must be notified three days before you need a shipment. Occasionally shipments can be sent sooner if we already have a dry shipper available and charged. The request for shipment may be canceled by 9:00am PST of shipment day. Do not leave messages on answering machines or voice mail as your only request. Please leave message and call back during business hours (Mon-Fri 8:00-5:00pm & Sat 8:00-12:00pm).

7) Discounts can be given in the following situations:

Charging Federal Express to a different account	\$60.00/shipment
Using your own dry shipper	\$75.00/shipment

8) The dry shipper must be back in the possession of APEMC within three business days of the day the recipient received it otherwise a \$50.00/day charge will be added.

Please do not return dry shippers with the US Postal Service. Once the dry shipper is delivered to the shipping address it is the Mare Owner's responsibility until it is signed for at its return to APEMC. If the dry shipper is not returned to APEMC the deposit will be used or the credit card charged \$1,000.00. Please return the Dry Shipper to: APEMC, Attn: Christina Quintiliani,

2501 Santa Barbara Ave., Los Olivos, CA 93441, (805) 688-6510

9) The mare owner agrees to provide the following information in writing:

Stallion you are breeding to: _____

Mare(s) registered name and registration number:

Shipping Address: (NOT a PO Box)

Billing Address:

Telephone: _____

Telephone: _____

Credit Card Number: _____ Exp.: _____

3-digit security code (on back of card): _____

Billing Address of card:

Name as it appears on the card: _____

The mare owner agrees with the above conditions and understands that Alamo Pintado Equine Medical Center, Inc. is not liable for any damages whether direct, incidental, special or consequential due to the failure of delivery or condition of the contents of the shipments.

Signature: _____ Date: _____

Name (Print): _____